Accretion   18,260   — 
Asset retirement obligation at end of year  $ 223,520  $ 198,468 

NOTE 11– STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

The total number of shares of all classes of capital stock which the Company has the authority to issue is 60,001,000 shares, consisting of (i) twenty million and one thousand 
(20,001,000) shares of Preferred Stock, par value $0.0001 per share ("Preferred Stock”), of which 1,734,992 shares are designated as Series C Preferred Stock, 3,000,000 shares are 
designated as Series D Preferred Stock, and 1,552,795 shares are designated as Series E Preferred Stock, and (ii) forty million (40,000,000) shares of Common Stock, par value $0.01